
 

 
 

   
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
DATE: MONDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2011  
TIME: 1:00 pm 
PLACE: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Dempster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Bhatti, Cooke, Dawood, Naylor, Osman, Russell, Westley 
and Wann 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Director, Corporate Governance 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS. 
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 

Officer contact: Julie Harget/Heather Kent 
Democratic Support, 
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8809/ 8816   Fax. 0116 229 8819)  

Email: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk / heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Julie Harget or Heather Kent, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229 8809/8816 or email 
julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk  or  heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at 
the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 



 

 
PUBLIC SESSION 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

3. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12 TO 
2013/14  

 

Appendix A 

 The Chief Finance Officer submits a report that requests Cabinet to approve a 
budget for 2011/12 to 2013/14 and to recommend this to the Council. 
 
A copy of the report is attached for Members of Cabinet only. Copies of the budget 
summaries are not attached. All documents can be viewed at the following link: 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=78&MId=4143&Ver=4  
or at Customer Services, B Block, New Walk Centre, King Street, Leicester. 
 
Further information regarding the Children & Young People Budget summary 
will be circulated as soon as it is available. Minute extracts from Scrutiny 
Committees are included within the report. Further extracts from the meeting 
of the Overview & Scrutiny Management Board on 15 February 2011 and Health 
Scrutiny Committee on 9 February 2011 will be circulated as soon as they are 
available.  
 

4. COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW - 
ASSESSMENT OF EQUALITY IMPACT ON 
LEICESTER  

 

Appendix B 

 The Chief Executive submits a report that shows an equality impact assessment of 
the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) and its impact on 
Leicester. Cabinet is recommended to consider the report findings to inform its 
decisions in deciding the budget for 2011/12. 
 
A copy of the report is attached for Members of Cabinet only. All documents can be 
viewed at the following link: 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=78&MId=4143&Ver=4  
or at Customer Services, B Block, New Walk Centre, King Street, Leicester.  
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 of 93 
  
  

  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 15 FEBRUARY 2011 
 BOARD SCRUTINY 
CABINET   21 FEBRUARY 2011 
COUNCIL   23 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12 TO 2013/14 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request Cabinet to approve a budget for 2011/12 

to 2013/14 and to recommend this to the Council. 
 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The budget for 2011/12 is set in a context of the most substantial public spending 

cuts for decades.  There have also been significant changes in the way funding 
streams are paid to local government. 

 
2.2 The extent and severity of the changes has emerged during the course of the 

year, although at the time of writing information still remains outstanding about 
some specific grants.  The main formula grant was announced in the draft 
[...]
r given that it generates future savings.  This, however, clearly 
results in an additional burden in later years.  One-off money has also been used 
to support the budget in 2011/12: £9.3m of one-off money has been used in this 
way. 

 
2.12 Sources of one-off money amounting to £17m have been identified, as explained 

later in this report.  This means that only £6.6m of the severance costs needs to 
be deferred.  How this is achieved is described later in this report.  Borrowing to 
fund severance is common-place in local government, and the government often 
issues “capitalisation directions” for this purpose. 

 
2.13 Further savings will be required in 2012/13.  Government funding will be lower in 

2012/13 than 2011/12. 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is asked: 
 
 (a) to consider the draft 3 year budget for 2011/12 to 2013/14, and the draft 

overall budget for 2011/12 as described in this report; 
 
 (b) subject to any amendments Cabinet wishes to make to the proposals in 

this report, to ask the Chief Finance Officer to prepare a formal budget 
and council tax resolution, and consequent prudential indicators, for 
Council approval; 

 
 (c) subject to the approval of the budget by the Council on 23 February and 

the Council’s normal procedures, to authorise strategic and divisional 



 4 of 93 
  
  

directors to take any action necessary to deliver budget plans for 2012/13 
to 2013/14; 

 
 (d) to recommend to the Council that the approved budget shall form part of 

the policy and budget framework of the Council, and that future 
amendments shall require the approval of full Council, subject to the 
following: 

 
Ø the Executive function may authorise the addition, deletion or virement of 

sums within the budget up to a maximum amount of £2m (either one-off or 
per annum) for a single purpose; 

 
Ø the Executive function may determine the use of monies held for job 

evaluation; 
 
Ø the Executive function may determine the use of the £2m contingency in 

2011/12; 
 
Ø subject to a further report to Council (as agreed by Cabinet on 7 

February), the Executive function may determine the use of monies held 
for centrally located office accommodation; 

 
 (e) to recommend to Council that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to 

calculate and give effect to the following budget adjustments, for which 
provision is presently held corporately: 

 
Ø savings arising from the ODI transformation plan; 
 
Ø savings arising from the review of senior management; 

 
Ø provision for the carbon reduction levy; 

 
 (f) to approve the creation of an earmarked reserve for potential severance 

costs arising from the budget amounting to £15m, and to recommend 
Council to authorise the Chief Finance Officer to devise a scheme to 
reimburse divisions with the costs of severance; 

 
 (g) to approve and seek Council’s approval to, the use of one-off monies 

described in sections 9 and 10 to support the budget, and approve their 
transfer to general reserves for this purpose; 

 
 (h) to recommend Council to authorise the Chief Finance Officer to determine 

the most appropriate method of deferring part of the cost of severance, as 
described in section 9; 

 
 (i) to recommend that Council approves the proposed policy on minimum 

revenue provision described in section 19 of this report; 
 



 5 of 93 
  
  

 (j) to approve the commitment of £2.8m of Working Neighbourhoods Fund 
monies to the schemes described in Appendix Three; 

 
 (k) to commission the Director of Assurance and Governance to prepare a 

review of the scheme of members’ allowances with a view to achieving 
savings (section 6); 

 
 (l) to note proposals to review the accounting treatment of the Housing 

Revenue Account and General Fund, to take place once the implications 
of HRA self-financing are clear (section 6); 

 
 (m) to ask divisional directors to review support provided to the voluntary 

sector during 2011/12 with a view to achieving savings (section 14); 
 
 (n) to ask the Chief Executive to review budgets for new furniture acquisition, 

conference attendance, IT and policy support; and to agree that any 
savings achieved should be used to support adult social care services 
(section 6); 

 
 (o) to commission a further report from the Strategic Director of Children’s 

Services on early intervention services, following a more detailed review, 
identifying how the Council can respond to reduced specific grant on a 
recurrent basis (section 14); 

 
 (p) to agree that a sum of £2.4m “borrowed” from education capital resources 

in 2008/09 should not now be “repaid” given the substantial changes in 
circumstances since that time (section 14); 

 
 (q) to recommend to Council that the executive function shall have authority 

to approve the final package of changes in HR policies (Appendix Two) on 
the basis of a report from the Director of HR; 

 
 (r) to recommend that Council approves the controllable budget lines at 

Appendix Seven to this report, being sub-divisions of the budget to which 
the Council’s virement rules apply (ie discretion to move funds between 
budget lines is limited). 

 
4. Budget Overview 
 
4.1 The table below presents the budget in overview, at 2011/12 prices.  Only the 

position for 2011/12 will be formally adopted as the Council’s budget for next 
year.  Future years’ figures are estimates, and will change, potentially 
substantially: 

 



 6 of 93 
  
  

 
 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 
 £m £m £m 
Mainstream Budgets    
Spending on services 269.5 266.7 266.7 
Capital Finance 23.3 24.5 23.8 
Other corporate budgets 1.0 0.9 0.9 
    
Other Costs    
Building Schools for the Future 5.1 5.1 6.5 
Job Evaluation 4.0 5.0 5.2 
Carbon reduction levy 0.7 0.7 0.7 
Capital programme support 1.0   
Contingency 2.0   
    
Future Provisions    
Inflation  3.4 8.0 
Planning provision  1.5 3.0 
    
Savings    
ODI Programme (5.9) (8.4) (9.2) 
HR Policies (3.3) (4.1) (4.1) 
S
[...]
 of writing this report. 

 
13.2 Given the proposed tax freeze, members need not consider these powers. 



 24 of 93 
  
  

 
14. Changes to Budget 
 
14.1 At the time the budget was prepared for consultation, it was recognised that a 

£9m loss of specific grants in Children’s Services still needed to be dealt with.  
Details of this loss arose very late in the process, due to significant changes in 
grant funding and reductions made. 

 
14.2 The budget proposed in this report includes additional savings to help bridge this 

gap.  These are included within Children’s divisional proposals, but for ease of 
reference are summarised at Appendix Nine.  These savings amount to: 

  
2011/12 £2.7m 
Full year £2.9m 

 
14.3 In practice, time is required to undertake a significant review of those early 

intervention services which have been substantially affected by Government 
funding reductions, and the Strategic Director of Children’s Services has been 
asked to carry out a review, consult stakeholders, and prepare a report for 
Cabinet in the Summer.  As part of this exercise, the Director has been asked to 
identify how a further £1m saving can be achieved in 2011/12, although this 
additional saving has not been budgeted. 

 
14.4 Clearly, to ensure services can be reviewed properly, a significant amount of 

one-off monies are required in 2011/12 as a consequence of the loss of 
children’s grants.  This is partly offset by a reduction from £2m to £1m of the 
amount originally proposed for addition to the capital programme. 

 
14.5 During 2008/09, when the economic downturn first took hold, the sum of £2.4m 

was “borrowed” from education capital resources in order to maintain the capital 
programme.  This provision was to be repaid when new housing developments 
came on stream at a later date, necessitating additional school places.  Given the 
substantial changes in the Council’s circumstances since that time, and the 
proposals in this budget, these arrange
[...]
ives to the dedicated school 
bus and that the Council would work closely with the bus companies and 
schools.  The Director, Planning and Commissioning, believed that from the 
eight routes identified in the letter six had alternative routes to the schools, 
although this might involve a change of bus. 
 
Councillor Suleman expressed concern that there could be a detrimental effect 
on the children that use the service and agreed to raise the matter at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
Some Members voiced their concern that the current arrangements for free 
school transport provision for children attending faith schools arguably 
discriminated against children who did not attend faith schools, and that the 
removal of the service might restore parity 
 
The Roman Catholic Diocese co-opted Member emphasised the contribution 
that these schools contributed to the city and attracted pupils from outside 
Leicester.  He felt that it would be important to consult on this issue before the 
decision was made.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the report be noted and the recommendations for Cabinet 
endorsed. 

 
2. that Members be provided with information on the ten vacant 

properties within Children’s Services. 
 

that the minutes of the meeting be passed to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board to note comments on the proposed removal of dedicated 
school bus services. 

 
 



  Appendix Five 
  Consultation Responses 

 48 of 93 
  
  $pimmcb4d.doc 

 
 
 

MINUTE EXTRACT 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2011 at 5:30 pm 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Coley - Chair 
 

Councillor Chowdhury Councillor Connelly 
Councillor Draycott Councillor Grant 
Councillor Kitterick Councillor Willmott 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

115. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Desai and Bayford.  
116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applied to them. 
 
Councillor Chowdhury declared a personal non prejudicial interest as his son 
worked for a school and he and his wife worked in the voluntary sector.  
 
Councillor Grant declared a personal non prejudicial interest as his partner 
worked for the Council and his sister in law worked at a school.  
 
Councillor Coley declared a personal non prejudicial interest as his daughter 
worked for the Youth Offending Service at the Council.  
 

121. 2011/12 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
 Councillor Willmott left the meeting at this point and was not present for the 

remaining item.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which sought the views of the 
Committee on the draft budget plans for the Assurance and Democratic 
Services, Human Resources, Change and Programme Management, 
Information and Support and Financial Services divisions.  
 

 

APPENDIX B 



  Appendix Five 
  Consultation Responses 

 49 of 93 
  
  $pimmcb4d.doc 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and informed the Committee 
that the report was a series of draft budget proposals going before the different 
Scrutiny Committees. It was queried whether there had been any amendments 
following the discussions of the Children and Young People’s budget at the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee on Monday. The Chief 
Finance Officer stated there had been discussions regarding subsidised bus 
routes and the minutes would be circulated as soon as they were available.  
 
Each divisional Director for the relevant area was present and introduced the 
plans for their respective division.   
 
Assurance and Democratic Services  
 
The Director of Corporate Governance presented the budget for the Assurance 
and Democratic Services division. The Committee were informed that there a 
review of Legal Services was due to take place and it was hoped t
[...]
amme. It was felt 
that more information needed to be made available with regard to this during 
the budget process.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report and comments made by Members of the  
Committee be noted.  

 
2) that the Committee reiterate their concerns raised at the 

previous meeting regarding the lack of targets that had been 
set for some contracts and insufficient information about the 
performance and value for money of those contracts.  

 
3) that the Committee requested attention be drawn to the 

commissioning process for contracts in the voluntary sector.  
 

4) that the impact of budget reductions on internal Audit be 
monitored by the Committee. 

 



  Appendix Five 
  Consultation Responses 

 54 of 93 
  
  $pimmcb4d.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2011 at 7:00pm 
 
 

P.R.E.S.E.N.T. 
 

Councillor Grant– Chair   
Councillor Bhavsar – Vice-Chair 

 
 Councillor Aqbany Councillor Bajaj 
 Councillor Johnson (for Cllr Scuplak)Councillor Kitterick(for Cllr Clair) 
 Councillor Newcombe Councillor Potter (for Cllr Joshi)  

    Councillor Suleman 
                    

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
134. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clair, Joshi and 

Scuplak. 
 

135. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda and/or indicate whether Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act applied to them. 
 
The following interests were declared:- 
 
Councillor Grant declared personal interests in Item 3 (2011/12 Budget 
Proposals) as his partner worked in the Chief Executives Office and his sister-
in-law worked in a school in the City. 
 
Councillor Johnson declared a personal interest in Item 4 (Divisional Budgets 

 



  Appendix Five 
  Consultation Responses 

 55 of 93 
  
  $pimmcb4d.doc 

Pertinent to the Regeneration and Transport Tas
[...]
ality impact assessment of the Government’s 

Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) and its impact on Leicester. It is not 
an assessment of the CSR as a whole, but rather the measures that will likely 
have the greatest impact on our performance as a city.  
 

1.2. The aim of the report is to inform the wider budget discussions that are 
underway. The report presents the main CSR impacts on households and 
individuals in the city, the resulting implications for the corporate plan, and 
makes recommendations for consideration in the budget process. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. That Cabinet considers the report findings to inform its decisions in deciding 

the budget for 2011/12. 
 
3. Summary 
 
3.1. Leicester has comparatively high levels of poverty and deprivation resulting in 

health inequalities within the city.  Approximately 1/3 of its households are 
reliant on housing and council tax benefits and forms of income support. The 
welfare reforms proposed within the CSR aim to move people off benefits and 
into work. The impact of reducing benefits and penalising people who do not 
find work is likely to be severe.  In addition, the abolition of the Educational 
Maintenance Allowance and increase in university tuition fees may affect 
young people’s education and employment prospects.  

 
3.2. The report sets out the potential scale of the impact of the CSR on Leicester.  

It is based on: 

Appendix B



9 February 2011 3 

 
3.2.1. Local performance and customer information that constructs a baseline 

picture of the experience of residents at present and sets the context for 
potential impacts of the CSR measures on Leicester (Appendix 1).  

 
3.2.2. Supporting information helping to set out the equalities implications for 

various groups of people in the city (Appendix 2). 
 

3.2.3. Individual equality impact assessments of the CSR measures considered 
to have most impact on Leicester’s residents (Appendix 3). 

 
3.2.4. A small sample of individual c

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
Held: MONDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2011 at 1:00 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Patel - Chair 
Councillor Dempster - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Cooke Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Naylor Councillor Osman 
Councillor Russell Councillor Wann 

Councillor Westley 
 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Councillor Grant Conservative Group Leader 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
191. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bhatti. 
 

192. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Councillors were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them. 
 
Councillor Cooke declared a personal interest in the General Fund Revenue 
Budget 2011/12 to 2013/14 as his wife was employed by the Leicester City 
Council as a Human Resources Officer. 
 
Councillor Dawood declared a personal interest in the General Fund Revenue 
Budget 2011/12 to 2013/14 as he worked for Connexions and his wife worked 

 



2 

for the Leicester City Council school meals’ service. 
 

193. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12 TO 2013/14 

 

 Councillor Patel submitted a report that requested Cabinet to approve a budget 
for 2011/12 to 2013/14 and to recommend this to Council.  Councillor Patel 
drew Members’ attention to the revised recommendations, which were 
circulated at the meeting.  He said it gave him no pleasure to propose a budget 
forced on the Council by Government cuts and that the cuts were too much, too 
soon. Councillor Patel thanked Cabinet colleagues for their work in putting 
together a budget, which, he commented was one of the toughest budgets in 
living memory. 
 
Councillor Dempster stated that the Council had used a significant amount of 
reserves in order to protect children’s services and thereby had also protected 
vulnerable children.  Councillor Dempster added that it was important to 
prioritise the Youth Service and the revised recommendations of the report 
included the deletion of growth item AIP G1 (improved services for young 
people) and the deletion of reduction item AIP R18 (youth services 
management efficiencies). 
 
Councillor Naylor stated with regard to Community Safety, that thanks were 
given to his colleagues because in spite of the severe budget cuts, funding had 
been put back into the budget which would help to re-model and re-shape the 
services that were offered. 
 
Councillor Osman commented that the reductions in the budget that the 
Council were faced with were unprecedented and all the Cabinet Leads had 
had to work very hard with officers in working out the budget. The severe winter 
had resulted in very considerable problems with pot-holes in the city roads and 
an extra £1m had been put into the infra structure around the city during 
2010/11.  Councillor Osman added that there had been low numbers of 
planning applications, low growth in the economy and little money from the 
Government in respect of public sector housing.  There was however some 
growth within the budget, which the Council could be proud of.  This had been 
provided from the Working Neighbourhood’s Fund. Councillor Osman added 
that Leicester City Council, as with other local authorities had been forced into 
making the cuts and difficult times were ahead. 
 
Councillor Westley expressed concerns over the impact the budget cuts would 
have on housing and the most vulnerable members of the community. He 
added that the welfare reforms would have a major impact on all members of 
society and expressed further concerns on the Government’s proposals to cut 
benefits in general. Councillor Westley added that the Council had built the first 
council housing in Leicester for 30 years, but this programme had now stopped 
because of the budget situation.  
 
Councillor Russell commented that the budget was a difficult budget and that 
cities with high levels of deprivation had been the worst hit.  She added that the 
funding cuts would affect the most vulnerable and that it was important to 



3 

protect those people and the services that the Council provided to them.  
Councillor Russell stated that it was important to ensure that people remained 
safe in their homes, that the streets were kept clean and that there were 
controls on licensed premises.  The Council had done what it could to save 
money by reducing management and making efficiency savings, but it was 
important to ensure that where savings were identified they were followed 
through.  Councillor Russell expressed concern over the effect of the budget 
cuts on Adults and Social Care and stated that it was important that money was 
put in to protect the planned transformation of the Adults and Social Care 
Service. 
 
Councillor Wann also commented that the budget had been extremely difficult 
but explained that the Council had managed to save jobs in the libraries and 
leisure centres. He added that it was important that the Council kept those 
services going.  He further asked Members to note that the Council’s 
apprenticeship scheme had also been protected. 
 
Councillor Cooke expressed concerns that the personalisation agenda within 
Adults and Social Care was at a crucial stage of implementation, and had had 
to be accelerated because of the budget cuts.  Discussion had taken place with 
stakeholders and the unions and following the discussions, some changes to 
the proposals had been made and that they would be going out for 
consultation.  
 
Councillor Grant commented that national funding cuts had been proposed 
before the coalition Government came to power so the Council should have 
been better prepared to deal with the reduction in the budget.  He added that 
the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme was behind schedule and 
that the spending cuts would have been easier to deal with if the programme 
had progressed. 
 
Councillor Grant commented that savings of £300,000 could have been made 
from De Montfort Hall, which could have been used elsewhere.  He expressed 
concerns that the budget appeared not to be balanced, which could result in 
the Council needing to borrow money and could lead to further cuts in future 
years.  
 
Members responded that future years’ budgets would need to include further 
spending cuts as the Government had already stated that there were more cuts 
to come. There were already programmes of efficiencies but the level of cuts 
that the Council was facing could not just be met out of efficiencies.  Members 
also commented that the coalition Government had targeted cities like 
Leicester and other labour controlled Councils. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed the meeting that the Police Authority and 
the Fire Authority had both agreed to a nil tax rise. He stated that the Secretary 
of State had announced the capping criteria for 11/12 at 3.5%. He noted that it 
now appeared that schools could be charged with part of the cost of the carbon 
reduction levy, but also that extra costs were expected from 2012/13 in respect 
of contracted out national insurance. The Local Government Employer’s 



4 

Organisation had also announced that they were not intending to make a pay 
offer in 2011/12, but he recommended that the Council retained its current 
budget provision.    
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet agrees to 
 
 (a) to thank consultees for their responses, and to note changes 

made to the budget as a consequence, and as described in 
paragraph 14 of the budget report;  

 
 (b) to approve the budget described in the report, and ask the Chief 

Finance Officer to prepare a formal budget and council tax 
resolution, and consequent prudential indicators, for Council 
approval subject to the following amendment: 

   

 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 

 £000s £000s £000s 

Deletion of growth item AIP G1 
(improved services for young 
people) 

147 294 294 

Deletion of reduction item AIP 
R18 (youth service 
management efficiencies) 

(247) (494) (494) 

 
 (c) subject to the approval of the budget by Council on 23 February 

and the Council’s normal procedures, to authorise strategic and 
divisional directors to take any action necessary to deliver budget 
plans for 2012/13 to 2013/14 

 
 (d) to recommend to the Council that the approved budget shall form 

part of the policy and budget framework of the Council, and that 
future amendments shall require the approval of full Council, 
subject to the following: 

 
Ø the Executive function may authorise the addition, deletion or 

virement of sums within the budget up to a maximum amount of 
£2m (either one-off or per annum) for a single purpose; 

 
Ø the Executive function may determine the use of monies held for 

job evaluation; 
 
Ø the Executive function may determine the use of the £2m 

contingency in 2011/12; 
 
Ø subject to a further report to Council (as agreed by Cabinet on 7 

February), the Executive function may determine the use of 
monies held for centrally located office accommodation; 

 
 (e) to recommend to Council that the Chief Finance Officer be 



5 

authorised to calculate and give effect to the following budget 
adjustments, for which provision is presently held corporately: 

 
Ø savings arising from the ODI transformation plan; 
 
Ø savings arising from the review of senior management; 

 
Ø provision for the carbon reduction levy; 

 
 (f) to approve the creation of an earmarked reserve for potential 

severance costs arising from the budget amounting to £15m, and 
to recommend Council to authorise the Chief Finance Officer to 
devise a scheme to reimburse divisions with the costs of 
severance; 

 
 (g) to approve and seek Council’s approval to, the use of one-off 

monies described in sections 9 and 10 to support the budget, and 
approve their transfer to general reserves for this purpose; 

 
 (h) to recommend Council to authorise the Chief Finance Officer to 

determine the most appropriate method of deferring part of the 
cost of severance, as described in section 9; 

 
 (i) to recommend that Council approves the proposed policy on 

minimum revenue provision described in section 19 of this report; 
 
 (j) to approve the commitment of £2.8m of Working Neighbourhoods 

Fund monies to the schemes described in Appendix Three; 
 
 (k) to commission the Director of Assurance and Governance to 

prepare a review of the scheme of members’ allowances with a 
view to achieving savings (section 6); 

 
 (l) to note proposals to review the accounting treatment of the 

Housing Revenue Account and General Fund, to take place once 
the implications of HRA self-financing are clear (section 6); 

 
 (m) to ask divisional directors to review support provided to the 

voluntary sector during 2011/12 with a view to achieving savings 
(section 14); 

 
 (n) to ask the Chief Executive to review budgets for new furniture 

acquisition, conference attendance, IT and policy support; and to 
agree that any savings achieved should be used to support adult 
social care services (section 6); 

 
 (o) to commission a further report from the Strategic Director of 

Children’s Services on early intervention services, following a 
more detailed review, identifying how the Council can respond to 
reduced specific grant on a recurrent basis (section 14); 



6 

 
 (p) to agree that a sum of £2.4m “borrowed” from education capital 

resources in 2008/09 should not now be “repaid” given the 
substantial changes in circumstances since that time (section 14); 

 
 (q) to recommend to Council that the executive function shall have 

authority to approve the final package of changes in HR policies 
(Appendix Two) on the basis of a report from the Director of HR; 

 
 (r) to recommend that Council approves the controllable budget lines 

at Appendix Seven to this report, being sub-divisions of the 
budget to which the Council’s virement rules apply (ie discretion 
to move funds between budget lines is limited). 

 
 

 

194. COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW - ASSESSMENT OF EQUALITY  

IMPACT ON LEICESTER 

 

 Councillor Dawood submitted a report that showed an equality impact 
assessment of the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) and 
its impact on Leicester. He added that approximately one third of households in 
Leicester were reliant on benefits and that the impact of the CSR on Leicester 
would be negative.  
 
Councillor Grant expressed concerns that the report was not supported by 
evidence and that there had been a low level of research.  He stated that the 
report contained only six individual case studies, and questioned whether such 
a significant report should be based on only six responses. He added that this 
led him to further question the credibility of the whole report. 
 
Members responded that the case studies were real people who had been 
identified with the help of the Council’s Star (Supporting Tenants and 
Residents) service and who lived in Leicester.  The information in the report 
was compiled with reference to a wide range of national statistics and reports. 
They also added that there were people living in poverty in Leicester and a rise 
in council house rents would have a big impact on vulnerable people. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the report be noted and the findings be used by Cabinet to 
inform its decision in deciding the budget for 2011/12. 

 

195. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 1.58 pm. 
 



7 


